
AGENDA ITEM NO. _________ 

 

 

 

City of Coral Gables 
CITY COMMISSION MEETING 

July 1, 2025 

 

ITEM TITLE: 

A Resolution of the City Commission accepting the recommendation of the Chief Procurement 

Officer to approve a contract modification to increase the spending authority on the NASPO 

Value point master contract agreement # 00318 - Public Safety Communication Products, 

Services and Solutions in the estimated amount of $4,065,113.19, pursuant to section 2- 764 ( b) 

of the City' s Procurement Code entitled Change Orders and Contract Modifications". 

 

 

BRIEF HISTORY: 

The NASPO ValuePoint Cooperative Purchasing Program conducted a competitive procurement and 

resulting Cooperative Purchasing Master Agreement for Public Safety Radio.  The City accessed the 

contract awarded on January 1, 2022, on behalf of the City’s Police Department (Department) to have the 

ability to purchase any of the related equipment outlined in the contract.  

 

The Department has the need to replace their existing equipment with new technology that will 

allow them the ability to continue to provide mission critical technology solutions.  The increase 

in the spending authority for this contract will allow them to purchase Next Generation APX 

NEXT portable radios with leverage LTE (Long-term evolution) and SmartRadio Technology to 

improve personnel safety.  The APX NEXT platform provides situational awareness through 

Location Tracking and Mapping of Users, sending of messaging and multimedia between users 

and enhancing voice communications over LTE Cellular.    

 

The technology solution being purchased will include multi-band radios & accessories; LTE 

Smart application services, radio programing, smart location services, multimedia communication 

tool, warranty and accidental damage coverage for seven (7) years.   
 

Under Section 2-764 of the Procurement Code entitled “Approval of Change Orders and Contract 

Modifications,” the spending authority shall be modified in the estimated amount of $4,065,113.19 to 

allow for additional funds necessary to address any future needs to complete the project or in an amount 

not to exceed the available budget. 
 

 

ATTACHMENT(S): 

 

1. Resolution 
 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:  

No.       Amount  Account No. Source of Funds 

1. $4,065,113.19 310-5001-521-6401 

RADIO MATRIX- GCI 
 CAPITAL 

 

Total: 
 

 

 

 



AGENDA ITEM NO. _________ 

 

 

Fiscal Impact:  

New radios will include warranty and accidental damage coverage for the next seven (7) years 

reducing the costs of the current matrix for repairs of existing radios.  A portion of the radios 

assigned to UM will be reimbursed each year. 

 
 

 

BUSINESS IMPACT: 

Purchasing Next Generation APX NEXT portable radios with leverage LTE (Long-Term 

Evolution) and SmartRadio Technology to improve personnel safety and provide mission critical 

technology solutions.  The APX NEXT platform provides situational awareness through location 

tracking and mapping of users, sending of messaging and multi-media between users, CAD, RMS 

systems, and enhancing voice communications over LTE cellular. 

 

 

  

 

 

 


